

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 1

Amendment 1

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas women and girls in the camp are subjected to various forms of sexual violence, most frequently rape; whereas refugee girls, new arrivals and single women who are heads of a household are particularly at risk; whereas rape is perpetrated by refugee men from the camp, local community members, and/or security guards; whereas other forms of violence such as child and forced marriage, female genital mutilation and intimate partner violence are also common;

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 2

Amendment 2

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital Q a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Qa. whereas France, Germany, Spain and Italy are the main exporters of arms in the EU, and sell arms to Ethiopia, South Sudan and Somalia, among others, contributing significantly to these conflicts;

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 3

Amendment 3

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital Q b (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Qb. whereas the Union is conducting a number of civil and military operations in the region, such as the European Union Maritime Capacity Building Mission in Somalia (EUCAP Somalia), the European Union naval operation to contribute to the deterrence, prevention and repression of acts of piracy and armed robbery off the Somali coast (EU NAVFOR) and the European Union Training Mission in Somalia (EUTM Somalia); whereas NATO and the United States have carried out destabilising actions in the region;

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 4

Amendment 4

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Joint motion for a resolution

6. Calls on the Kenyan Government, the UNHCR and the international community to commit to working together and finding alternative, durable, appropriate and rights-based solutions that are in line with the responsibility-sharing principles and goals of the Global Compact on Refugees (GCR); recommends that, in order to be effective, this should include the resettlement to the EU of a meaningful number of refugees in need of international protection;

Amendment

6. Calls on the Kenyan Government, the UNHCR and the international community to commit to working together and finding alternative, durable, appropriate and rights-based solutions that are in line with the responsibility-sharing principles and goals of the Global Compact on Refugees (GCR); recommends that, in order to be effective, this should include the resettlement to the EU of a meaningful number of refugees in need of international protection; ***calls, in this regard, on the Member States and the Commission to provide resettlement opportunities for the refugees of Kakuma;***

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 5

Amendment 5

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8

Joint motion for a resolution

8. Calls on the Kenyan Government and the UNHCR to ensure the implementation of the repatriation programme fully in line with international obligations and Kenya's domestic responsibility; insists that any repatriation process in the country of origin must be voluntary, safe, sustainable, dignified and rights-based, with returnees having access to objective, neutral and pertinent information on what will happen should they decide not to volunteer;

Amendment

8. Calls on the Kenyan Government and the UNHCR to ensure the implementation of the repatriation programme fully in line with international obligations and Kenya's domestic responsibility; ***stresses that as long as instability persists, refugees will be unable to safely return home and that Kenya has the obligation to grant international protection and not to return anyone to a country where there is a risk of torture, inhuman treatment or any other form of treatment that is contrary to the Geneva Conventions; expresses serious disquiet at the 'voluntary return' strategies and the intimidation, scare tactics and disinformation that are allegedly employed in Kenya;*** insists that any repatriation process in the country of origin must be voluntary, safe, sustainable, dignified and rights-based, with returnees having access to objective, neutral and pertinent information on what will happen should they decide not to volunteer;

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 6

Amendment 6

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8 a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Encourages the Government of Kenya to work with the UNHCR to develop a plan that allows for voluntary integration into the Kenyan community, to open Kakuma camp so that refugees have access to employment and services, and to introduce local integration and self-reliance policies and programmes in line with their commitments to the Comprehensive Refugee Response Framework;

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 7

Amendment 7

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Reiterates that the activities of EU companies present in non-EU countries must be entirely consistent with international human rights standards; calls, therefore, on the Member States to ensure that companies which are subject to their national law do not disregard human rights or the social, health and environmental standards with which they must comply when they set up subsidiaries or do business in a non-EU country; calls on the Commission and the Member States to take the requisite action against EU companies which do not comply with those standards or do not adequately compensate victims of human rights violations for which they are directly or indirectly responsible;

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 8

Amendment 8

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 b (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

21b. Calls on the EU and the international community to cooperate with African countries and regional and international actors to resolve the conflicts by strictly peaceful means, in particular by tackling their underlying causes; in this light, urges all EU Member States, namely France, Germany, Spain and Italy, to swiftly put an end to their arms exports; calls on the EU to establish a new framework for relations with Kenya and all African countries, which is based on non-intervention in their internal affairs and respect for their sovereignty and which seeks to support the development of neighbouring regions, rather than on association agreements, which mainly serve to establish free trade areas that benefit Western corporate interests;

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 9

Amendment 9

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 c (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

21c. Calls on the Kenyan Government and the governments of the countries of origin of mining companies to require those companies to adopt good practices with regard to transparency, responsibility and public consultation, and to combat corruption in the mining industry;

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1

15.9.2021

B9-0445/2021 }
B9-0447/2021 }
B9-0448/2021 }
B9-0454/2021 } RC1/Am. 10

Amendment 10

Marisa Matias

on behalf of The Left Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, Renew, Verts/ALE

The situation in Kakuma refugee camp in Kenya

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 21 d (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

21d. Considers that measures to combat land grabs by multinational and, in particular, European undertakings are vital as a means of safeguarding decent living conditions for local people and of promoting food sovereignty in the countries in the Horn of Africa; calls, therefore, for this issue to be the subject of a specific key dialogue between the EU and the countries in the Horn of Africa;

Or. en

AM\1239189EN.docx

PE696.040v01-00 }
PE696.042v01-00 }
PE696.043v01-00 }
PE696.049v01-00 } RC1